Devon Energy Production Co LP

ORE IDA 14 Federal 1 Delineation Report and Work Plan

Unit Letter D, Section 14, T24S, R29E Eddy County, New Mexico

30-015-28956

February 19, 2016



Prepared for:

Devon Energy Production Co., LP PO Box 250 Artesia, New Mexico 88211

By:

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. 703 East Clinton Street Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 (575) 397-0510

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	COMPANY CONTACTS	1
II.	BACKGROUND	1
III.	SURFACE AND GROUND WATER	1
IV.	CHARACTERIZATION	1
V.	WORK PERFORMED	2
VI.	ACTION PLAN	3
VII.	FIGURES & APPENDICES	3
F	igure 1 – Vicinity Map	5
F	igure 2 – Site Plan	6
Α	ppendix A – C-141	9
Α	ppendix B – Groundwater	11
Α	ppendix C – Analytical Results	12
Α	ppendix D – Photo Documentation	123

I. Company Contacts

Representative	Company	Telephone	E-mail
Brett Fulks	Devon Energy Prod.	575-748-1844	Brett.Fulks@dvn.com
Bob Allen	SESI	575-397-0510	ballen@sesi-nm.com

II. Background

Safety and Environmental Solutions, Inc., hereinafter referred to as (SESI) was engaged by Devon Energy to perform site delineation on the ORE IDA 14 Federal 1, concerning a Seventy Five (5) bbl. release comprising of produced water. This site is situated in Eddy County, Section 14, Township 24S, and Range 29E.

According to the C-141: A surface Polyline flowline was struck resulting in an approximate 5 Bbl release of produced water onto the lease road located to the east side of the ORE IDA 14 Federal 1. The line was shut in to prevent further impact. The line was exposed and fused back together. A vacuum truck was utilized to recover approximately 2 bbls of fluid. The spill area was mapped, using a Trimble Juno 3B. Whereby, the total area of impact was estimated to be 4,296 sq. ft. The NMOCD and BLM were notified on January 22, 2016 and the C-141 filed and stamped by the same on January 26, 2016 assigning this event number **2RP-3515** (Appendix A).

III. Surface and Ground Water

There is no record of groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the site location. According to the topography map for Eddy County the depth to ground water for Section 14, Township 24S, Range 29E is approximately 100' bgs. Further research of the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer records indicate the average depth to groundwater for the area to be 21' bgs. The approximate distance to surface water of the Pecos River is approximately 6,526'. Thereby, posing no eminent threat or danger to life forms in the area.

IV. Characterization

The target cleanup levels are determined using the *Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases* published by the NMOCD (August 13, 1993). Based on the ranking criteria presented below, the applicable Recommended Remediation Action Levels (RRAL) are 10 parts per million (ppm) Benzene, 50 ppm combined benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and 5,000 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH). Characterization of vertical extent of chloride concentration to a level of 250 mg/kg (PPM) is also required.

Depth to Ground Water:			
(Vertical distance from contaminants to	Less than 50 feet	20 points	
seasonal high water elevation of	50 feet to 99 feet	10 points	
groundwater)	>100 feet	0 points	Χ
Wellhead Protection Area:			
(Less than 200 feet from a private domestic	Yes	20 points	Χ
water source; or less than 1000 feet from all	No	0 points	
other water sources)		-	
Distance to Surface Water:			

(Horizontal distance to perennial lakes,	Less than 200 feet	20 points	
ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation	200 feet to 1000 feet	10 points	
canals and ditches)	>1000 feet	0 points	X
RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS)			20

V. Work Performed

On January 29, 2016 SESI was onsite to photograph, assess and map the spill area. Auger holes were advanced at an attempt to determine vertical extent. The first auger hole was advanced on the north end of the leak. Auger hole two was advanced to 5' bgs., where auger refusal was encountered. Auger hole three was installed at the area where the fluid appeared to have settled causing the greatest impact, and auger refusal was encountered at 5' bgs.

SESI personnel returned to the site, together with personnel from Custom Welding of Hobbs, in order to complete the vertical delineation of the impacted area. Whereby, it was determined that two (2) Test Trenches should be excavated in order to properly ascertain the vertical extent of the impact. Representative soil samples were properly packaged, preserved and transported to Cardinal Laboratories, Hobbs New Mexico and analyzed for Chloride (CI⁻) (Method SM 4500Cl-B). The results of the analysis are presented in the table below:

Sample Date 01/29/16	Depth	Chloride (mg/kg)
Sample ID		
AH-1	Surface	5840
AH-1	1'	144
AH-1	2'	176
TT-1	Surface	11900
TT-1	1'	720
TT-1	2' 3' 4'	1620
TT-1	3'	1880
TT-1		976
TT-1	5'	480
TT-1	6'	704
TT-1	7'	352
TT-1	8'	32
TT-2	Surface	12700
TT-2	2' 4'	4800
TT-2	4'	3080
TT-2	5' 6'	1760
TT-2	6'	1010
TT-2	7'	736
TT-2	8'	400
TT-2	9'	336
TT-2	10'	32

VI. Action Plan

Due to the results listed above the following action plan is proposed:

Excavate impacted soil to a depth of 4' bgs., excluding the lease road area. Discrete samples will be taken from the sides and bottom of the excavation area. The representative soil samples will be taken to a commercial laboratory for final analysis and confirmation. The excavated area will be lined with 20 mil. Liner, backfilled, and seeded restoring the pasture area according to BLM guidelines.

Upon completion of all approved remediation activity; SESI will submit complete final closure documentation regarding this incident, on behalf of Devon Energy to all parties of concern.

VII. Figures & Appendices

Figure 1 – Vicinity Map

Figure 2 – Site Plan

Appendix A - C-141

Appendix B - Groundwater

Appendix C - Analytical Results

Appendix D – Photo Documentation

Figure 1 Vicinity Map



Figure 2 Site Plan



Appendix A C-141

NM OIL CONSERVATION ARTESIA DISTRICT

JAN 2 5 2016

Form C-141 Revised August 8, 2011

State of New Mexico **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources**

> Oil Conservation Division Santa Fe, NM 87505

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

District II

District III

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in RECEIVED ance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

			Rele	ase Notific	atior	and Co	rrective A	ction				
NABILU	02633	193		,	4	OPERA'	ГOR		✓ Initia	al Repoi	rt 🔲	Final Report
Name of Co	ompany D	evon Energy		ion Company 🎉	•		endell Barrett -		ant Const	ruction	Foreman	
		Rivers Hwy		M 88210			No. 505-529-18	43				
Facility Na	me ORE I	DA 14 Feder	ral l			Facility Ty	pe Oil Well					
Surface Ov	vner Feder	ral		Mineral (Owner	Federal			API No	30015	28956	
				LOCA	TIO	N OF RE	LEASE					
Unit Letter D	Section 14	Township 24S	Range 29E	Feet from the 660	North	/South Line N	Feet from the 480	l l	Vest Line W	County Eddy	<i>;</i>	
	•		Lati	tude: 32.22289			gitude: 103.96	51726				
				NAT	<u>'URE</u>	OF REL						
Type of Rele		ed Water ine - Flowline					Release 5 BBLs Hour of Occurre				ed 2BBLs f Discover	
Source of Re	elease Polyi	me - riowine	;			1/21/2016		nce	1/21/2010			У
Was Immed	iate Notice		Yes [No Not Re	equired	If YES, To BLM: Jim OCD: Mik	Whom? Amos	ı				1
By Whom?	Wendell Ba	rrett – Assista	nt Constru	ection Foreman			Hour pary 22, 2016 2:2 pary 22, 2016 2:3					
Was a Wate	rcourse Re		Yes 🗵	No		If YES, V	olume Impacting	the Wa	tercourse			
If a Waterco	ourse was I	mpacted, Des	cribe Ful	ly.*				- · · · -				
		olem and Ren e was struck r			s shut of	ff to prevent i	urther release. Th	ne line w	as uncover	ed and fi	used back	together.
Approximate	ly 5 BBLs o		ater was r	eleased from surf			on the lease road d by Vacuum Tru					
regulations a public health should their of or the enviro	ll operators or the envi operations h nment. In a	are required to ronment. The nave failed to a	o report ar acceptance adequately OCD accep	nd/or file certain record of a C-141 report investigate and record of the contract of the cont	elease n ort by the emediat	otifications a e NMOCD m e contaminat	knowledge and und perform correct arked as "Final Right pose a thruster the operator of	ctive acti teport" d eat to gr	ons for rel oes not rel ound wate	eases whice the contraction to t	nich may en operator of water, hu	ndanger Fliability man health
Signature: \(\)	lícole W	edman					OIL CON		#:/ ·	,		
Printed Name	e: Nicole V	Vedman				Approved by	Signed Environmental S			KARINE	<u> </u>	
Title: Field A	Admin Sup	port		<u>-</u>		Approval Da	te: 1126116		Expiration	Date:	N/A	
E-mail Addre	ess: nicole.v	wedman@dvi	n.com		A	Conditions o	f Approval: n per O.C.D. I	Rules (& Guide	in e atac	hed 🔲	
Date: 1/25/2	016	Phon	e: 575.74 8	3.1820	S	UBMIT RE	MEDIATION	РВФРА	SAL NO)		

LATER THAN:__

Appendix B Groundwater



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW##### in the POD suffix indicates the POD has been replaced & no longer serves a water right file.) (R=POD has been replaced, O=orphaned,

C=the file is closed)

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters)

		POD Sub-			Q		_	_			.,	-	-	Water
POD Number C 00349	Code	basin CUB	County ED	64				Tws 24S		X 591401	Y 3564773*	Well 2734	Water	Column
C 00381	С	С	ED	3				248		591682	3566297*	2797		
C 00463		С	ED	4	4	4	17	24S	29E	594332	3564282* 🎒	260	4	256
C 00856			ED	1	2	4	30	24S	29E	592538	3561644*	380		
C 00857			ED	3	1	4	30	24S	29E	592135	3561440* 🌕	306		
C 00862			ED	1	2	4	30	24S	29E	592538	3561644* 🎒	155		
C 00863			ED	3	3	1	16	24S	29E	594524	3565091* 🌕	220		
C 00863 CLW199506	0		ED	3	3	1	16	24S	29E	594524	3565091* 🌕	220		
C 02713		С	ED	4	4	1	16	24S	29E	591633	3565944 🌕	230	18	212
C 03615 POD1		CUB	ED	1	3	2	06	24S	29E	591964	3568500 🌕	60	36	24
C 03615 POD2		CUB	ED	4	2	4	06	24S	29E	592661	3568013 🌑	60	26	34

Average Depth to Water: 21 feet

Minimum Depth: 4 feet

(In feet)

Maximum Depth: 36 feet

Record Count: 11

Basin/County Search:

County: Eddy

PLSS Search:

Township: 24S Range: 29E

Appendix C – Analytical Results



February 08, 2016

Bob Allen

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: DEVON OREIDA 14-1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/05/16 8:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-15-7. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Celey D. Keine

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 02/05/2016 Sampling Date: 01/29/2016

Reported: 02/08/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DEVON OREIDA 14-1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: DEV-16-002 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: AH-1 SURFACE (H600261-01)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	ed By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	5840	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	400	100	400	7.69	
Sample ID: AH-1 1FT (H6	600261-02)								
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	ed By: AP					

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	144	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	400	100	400	7.69	

Sample ID: AH-1 2FT (H600261-03)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	176	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	400	100	400	7.69	

Sample ID: TT-1 SURFACE (H600261-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	11900	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	400	100	400	7.69	

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results related only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

 Received:
 02/05/2016
 Sampling Date:
 02/04/2016

 Reported:
 02/08/2016
 Sampling Type:
 Soil

Project Name: DEVON OREIDA 14-1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: DEV-16-002 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: TT-1 1FT (H600261-05)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	720	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	400	100	400	7.69	
Sample ID: TT-1 2FT (H6	00261-06)								
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chia	1620	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	400	100	400	7.69	
Cnioride	1020	10.0	,,,,,						
Chloride Sample ID: TT-1 3FT (H6 Chloride, SM4500CI-B	00261-07)		, ,	d By: AP					
			, ,	d By: AP Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Sample ID: TT-1 3FT (H6 Chloride, SM4500CI-B	00261-07) mg	/kg	Analyze	-	BS 400	% Recovery	True Value QC 400	RPD 7.69	Qualifier
Sample ID: TT-1 3FT (H6 Chloride, SM4500CI-B Analyte	Result 1880	/kg Reporting Limit	Analyze Analyzed	Method Blank		•	•		Qualifier
Sample ID: TT-1 3FT (H6 Chloride, SM4500CI-B Analyte Chloride	Result 1880	Reporting Limit	Analyzed 02/08/2016	Method Blank		•	•		Qualifier
Sample ID: TT-1 3FT (H6 Chloride, SM4500Cl-B Analyte Chloride Sample ID: TT-1 4FT (H6	Result 1880	Reporting Limit	Analyzed 02/08/2016	Method Blank ND		•	•		Qualifier

Sample ID: TT-1 5FT (H600261-09)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	480	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	400	100	400	7.69	

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results related only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 02/05/2016 Sampling Date: 02/04/2016

Reported: 02/08/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DEVON OREIDA 14-1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: DEV-16-002 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: TT-1 6FT (H600261-10)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	704	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	400	100	400	7.69	
Sample ID: TT-1 7FT (H6	00261-11)								
Sample ID: TT-1 7FT (H6 Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	•	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
	•	/kg Reporting Limit	Analyze Analyzed	d By: AP Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier

Sample ID: TT-1 8FT (H600261-12)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	416	104	400	3.77	

Sample ID: TT-2 SURFACE (H600261-13)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	12700	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	416	104	400	3.77	

Sample ID: TT-2 2FT (H600261-14)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	4800	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	416	104	400	3.77	

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results related only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

400

3.77



Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 02/05/2016 Sampling Date: 02/04/2016

Reported: 02/08/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DEVON OREIDA 14-1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: DEV-16-002 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

1760

16.0

Sample ID: TT-2 4FT (H600261-15)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	ed By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	3080	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	416	104	400	3.77	
Sample ID: TT-2 5FT (H6	00261-16)								
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	ed By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier

Sample ID: TT-2 6FT (H600261-17)

Chloride

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	1010	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	416	104	400	3.77	

ND

416

104

02/08/2016

Sample ID: TT-2 7FT (H600261-18)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B mg/		/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	736	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	416	104	400	3.77	

Sample ID: TT-2 8FT (H600261-19)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	400	16.0	02/08/2016	ND	416	104	400	3.77	

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 02/05/2016 Sampling Date: 02/04/2016

Reported: 02/08/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DEVON OREIDA 14-1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: DEV-16-002 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: TT-2 9FT (H600261-20)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier Chloride 336 16.0 02/08/2016 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Sample ID: TT-2 10FT (H600261-21)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS True Value QC RPD Qualifier Analyte Result % Recovery Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/08/2016 416 104 400 3.77 ND

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg D. Freene



Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results related only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg D. Freene

ARDINAL LABORATORIES, INC.

3	2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 101 East Marfand, Hobbs, NM 88240	East Marfand, Hobbs, NM 8	8240	-
	(915) 673-7001 Fax (915) 673-7020 (505) 393-2328 Fax (505) 393-2476	5) 393-2326 Fax (505) 393-24	76	Page 1 of A
ompany Name:	SAFETY & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS	UTIONS.	OT LINE	ANALYSIS REQUEST
oject Mariager:		P.O		
ddrass: 703	ddress: 703 E.CLINTON, #102	Сотряп	Company: SAME	
			The second secon	

Sampler - UPS - B	Delivered By: (C		Relinguished By	Jose	1	Sampler Bolinguished:	sanke. In no award shall Cardinal	anthone, All dahns lockeding those	(0)	76	S	07:	- 30	2	100	S	R	9	H600261-	Lab I.D.	-	FORLABUSE ONLY	Sampler Name:	Project Location:	Project Name: Of	Project#: DEV-	Phone *: (505	city: HOBBS	Address: 703	Project Mariager:	Company Name:	
Bus - Other:	(Circle One)	(7	T-3		ed:	series. In the event that Cardinial be liable for holdered and account of the major, behavior, between the implicits, loss of the to give a profit intered by chert, he scholder that the content of the	rices and it. Leading and Danbyes, Cardinal is noting and clear 3 excisive redictor by any clean string whicher based in contract or fort, stake the mind of the amount paid by the clean by and peached in white and received by Cardinal which 30 days other completing of the applicable	11-1 654	1-1 SPT	1-1 419	T-1 3A	1-1 75	17-1 154	11-1 Sunta	ナギー ンヤ	半一一や	7H-1 SUF		Sample I.D.			DOSE UG	on have	SE IM 14-1	16-002) 39.7-0510		E.CLINTON, #		SAFETY & ENV	(915) 673-700
7		Time:		ONOO O	6	Date:	rages, helicating without limitation, business	scassive restrictly for any clean brising wi	(6	6	6	90	6	G	6	(G)RAB		OMP.	0	25			Project Owner:	Fax#: (505)	State: NM Zip:	#102		ENVIRONMENTAL SO	(915) 673-7001 Fax (915) 673-7020
7.6%	Sample Cond	0	Received By: (Lab Staff			-	Attemptions, best of use, or post of profit	hether based in contract or tort, should be in writing and received by Carolinal while	3	X	3 (\(\frac{1}{2}\)	X	X	K	7			# CONT. GROUN WASTE SOIL CIL SLUDGE	DWAT	S ER	MATRIX				COS	393-4388	88240			SOLUTIONS.	(505) 393-2326 Fax (505) 393-2476
Yes (Initials) ON # S	2		-	3		and man of the smooth stated treatment of constitution.	housed by chert, he soldferies,	to striked to the amount part by the strike and days of the and	× 02	X 02	× 08	5	800	- K	X	が	× ×	5	OTHER ACID/BA ICE / CC OTHER	: ASE: OOL		PRESERV.	Fax *:	Phone *: .	State: Zlp:	City:	Address:	Attn:	Company: SAME	P.O. #:	O.I. T718	5) 393-2476
N#54				REMARKS:	Fax Result	Phone Result		iba iba	5/20/16/18/2	100	19110	May 1200	2 ad 16 1145	101/16 (13	_		_	2000 (0000	DATE TIME	•		SAMPLING							E		10	
- George Common States Common Common				KS:	0	esult Yes	and all costs of		1	X	S X	8 X	5	30 1	5	N	5	· /	C	h	Con	e	D) of							A	
Mahalangistati atgistanga aga saya aga sayang s	*					S D No	and all costs of collections, including attorney's her.	Terms and Conditioned interest will be charged on all accounts more than 30 days post due at the rate of 24% per annum from the original date of byoks.																							ANALYSIS REQUEST	
An Harban community in April (Billish Carlos) (Billish in April Carlos) (Billish in April Carlos) (Billish in April Carlos)		* ,				THE PIECE AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON OF THE	Ra.	from the prignish date of levoics.									•														16	Page of A

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ARDINAL LABORATORIES, INC.

ARI	ARDINAL LABORATORIES INC	CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
A HALL	MAL LABORATORIES, INC.	
1	2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79803 101 East Mariand, Nobbs. NW 88240	076
	(915) 673-7001 Fax (915) 673-7020 (505) 393-2328 Fax (505) 393-2476	7 7
npany Name:	npany Harne: SAFETY & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS	RUIT TO
ect Mariager:	PO 4.	MANUAL SIGNAL MANUAL SIGNAL SI
703	703 E CT INFON #400	

Company Name: SAFFTV 8. FNIXTD				And in the Arts of the same of the light of the same o	- Page	5
	BULL TWO THE TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL	P.O. #:		ANALYSIS	SIS REQUEST	
Address: 703 E.CLINTON, #102	2	Company: SAME				
city: HOBBS	State: NM zip: 88240			.		
Phone *: (505) 397-0510	9	Address:				
	towner: DE-VON	City:				
Project Name: Ore INA (4-1		State: 71m			•	
Project Location: (DDY Caunty		*				
Sampler Name: Scs 67	T	T X KE				and and a second
FOR LAB USE ONLY	MATRIX	PRESERV. SAMPLING	And the Participant of the State of the Stat			
	R					
Lab I.D. Sample I.D.	OR (C)OTAINERS	: ASE: DOL	A Coo			
H600261-	GROUN WASTE SOIL	OTHER ACIDIBA CE / CO OTHER	C			
1 1 1 1 1	8	8	Woo X			
2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	0	X 02 04 16	W30 X			
10 7 3 3 3 D	100	\$ 02/04/16	1218 7			
7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	357	D2 04 (G	(230 X			
17.0 17	67	S) 40 (C)	12 St. 7			
THE PARTY OF		7 02/04/16	1300 X			
2 2 2 6 4	5	. Y astactic	1315			
1-1	6	1 02 04/16	(330 0			
1000	8	× 02/04/16	340 8			-
PLEASE HOTE Liabely and Danages. Cardina's liability and clearly a page of an article of the page of t	4	K celodic	1400 X			
and see. At this texted, these texted the following part by the clean texted to the annual part by the clean texted to the texted to the annual part by the clean texted to the texted to the clean texted to the texted to t	had be decimed trahed trahed made in writing and received by Cendral w	oe anneed to the amoust pased by the client or the think 30 days of the completion of the syndicable	30	days past due at the rat	Twitt and Conditions: fallerest will be charged on all accounts more than 30 days past due at the rate of 24% per annum from the rewind date of least	ts more than
sificion en accesso se in current so por en recomment consequent demand, hobed an effection, bettend themptions, best of use, or best of profes from the principal of a consequent demand of services by clothed reproduced whether themptions, best of use, or best profes from the principal of the above stated receives a consequent of the principal	xxixकेत् प्रभीतव्यं निर्मानितः, buthess if temptions, hes of use, or bess of pa det by Carobial, regardess of whether both chima is bessé upon say of s	white boursed by client, he subsidesites, where their distances or otherwise.	N. III	all costs of collections,	and all costs of collections, including afternity's here,	THE DEED OF ENOUGH,
The state of the s	02 05 (6 Kecalyad By:		Phone Result		No.	And description of the last teacher
Raffingulation Rev	Time:	ene	REMARKS:	E	NO.	
	Time: Paceived by: One Sit	3				
Delivered By: (Circle One)	2011					
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:	D. duei	Yes (Initials) ()				
The Confession of the Confessi	3					

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ARDINAL LABORATORIES, INC.
2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79803 101 East Martand, Hobbs, NM 88240

in the state of the state of	Athena galida de la calcida persona de la casa de casa	(000) 383-2476			Page 4	01
brolant Havingan	SAFETY & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS	BILL TO		ANALYSIS	SIS REQUEST	
Selio		P.O.#:		•		
\ddrass; 703	E.CLINTON, #102	Company: SAME			14.4	-
Olty: HOBBS	State: NM Zip: 88240	Attn:				
hone* (505) 39.7-0510 Fax#; (505)	Address:				
roject#: Dev	Project Owner: Well ow	City:				
Project Name:	DE MOR (4-1	State: Zip:				CONTRACTOR OF
Project Location:	County County	*				
Sampler Name:	Som from	Track X				gangaghd
FOR LAB USE ONLY	CHARLES OF THE SAME SECTION ASSESSED AND SECTION ASSESSED AND SECTION ASSESSED.	Constitution of the state of th	A CONTRACTOR DE COMPANY	\$,	
STORY CALL	p. MATRIX	RIX PRESERY, SAMPLING		200		
Lab I.D. H60026/	G)RAB OR (C)OM CONTAINERS GROUNDWATER WASTEWATER	DIL SLUDGE DTHER: COID/BASE: DE/COOL DTHER;	Char	CAUSTI		
24		0	(418 V	0		
				<u> </u>	-	
		-		+		
PLEASE HOTE: Linksty and Di	PLASE NOTE: Linksby and Dantages. Cardinal's lockity and client's actions terms by to any clean arrang whether based in contract or lock, shall be similed to the amount paid by the client for the	of, shall be knitled to the amount paid by the client by the		larms and Conditions: In	THE SET CARDENIES INTEREST WILD BE CHANGED ON AN ACCOUNTS MOVE has	מצא אינים
nomyses. At ceims inchaing those service. In the event shall Cardinal ellificies of muocessors arking and	amyes. At case training most for 1650-000 and say o'inc cause this towns that by the stands what draint made in willing and received by Castical which 30 days other completes of the sprinciple sander. The sweet will Cardical be table for highest are completes not that a sprinciple sander the standard completes of the sprinciple sander. The sweet standard is consequently about the standard in the sprinciple sandard in the sprincipl	adiasi while 30 days other completion of the sepsicable of profits incurred by catera, he subsidiaries, may of the above stated ressures or otherwise.		30 days past due at the rate of 24% per annum for and af costs of collections, including attorney's hear.	The result of commons, into tax in the changes on all accounts more than 30 days post due at the rate of 24% per annum from the original date of motion, and all costs of collections, including attornus's hear.	giral date of twoics,
Sampler Relinquished	Time: \$650	0000	Phone Result Fax Result REMARKS:	D 766 D	No .	
Maninquisned By:		o'Staff)	- Andrews			O Daniel Company
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sampler - UPS - Bus - Othe	(Circle One) Sample Condition Bus - Other: Temp, 'C pleter Yes	Sondition Chacked liplact? By: Yes (Initials) CM H	2			,
THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN STREET, STREET	The state of the s					

Appendix D Site Photographs

Devon Energy Ore IDA 14 Federal I 30-015-28956



Lease Rd



Pasture Sample Point



Test Trench



Leak Source Sample Point



Surface Chlorides



Test Trench restored to grade